
Results, 1994 ARRL 10-Meter 
Contest 
You can learn more about propagation from one intensive 
effort in the 10-Meter Contest than from a lifetime of 
reading books.-Wa/t, AC10/4 
By Billy Lunt, KR1 R and Warren C. Stankiewicz, NF1J 

Contest Manager Assistant Contest Manager 

A re the bands starting to bounce back? 
Apparently not. This year's contest 
saw a return of what we had last 

year-rotten conditions, little DX and con­
testers everywhere banging their heads 
against the table in frustration. There just 
aren't enough sunspots to go around these 
days, and until the sun comes up with some, 
we're all going to suffer. 

This time of the sunspot cycle, there's 
only one thing to do in this contest-beam 
south of the border. This is a great time to 
work all those South American stations (and 
maybe even polish your high school Span­
ish!). LU stations most of us never dreamed 

existed suddenly show up ready, able and 
eager to be worked. Did you know there's an 
Argentinian Novice phone subband on 10 
meters? Were you to tune up between 28.900 
to 29 .100 MHz, you'd probably find the band 
chock-full of low-power phone stations you 
could work pretty easily. If your Spanish 
isn't up-to-date (or if it's nonexistent), the 
League's publication Hola CQ is a good 
place to get started when building up your 
Spanish QSO repertoire. 

Okay. So it wasn't the greatest 10-Meter 
Contest of all time. The top scores were 
roughly half as much as they were last year. 
Just because you couldn't work DXCC with 
4 W to a wet piece of string in your basement 
doesn't mean those who did get on just sat-

Phil, AA5FJ, 
reports, "Lots 
of rain on 
Saturday and 
few openings 
on Sunday 
kept my 
score down, 
but it was a 
lot of fun 
anyway." 

bored-around their radios. There was plenty 
of contesting action to go around. No matter 
where you were or what class you entered, a 
decent competitive effort probably would 
have won you a certificate-almost 50% of 
everyone who entered this year's contest won 
an award. You can't beat that! Check your 
mailbox-maybe yours is there. 

For those who were patient or diligent 
enough to look for it, we had E skip, back­
scatter, meteor scatter and all kinds of "lesser 
enhancements" that, put together, almost 
made up for the lack of those big openings 
we've come to love and adore. Everyone we 
heard from had a good time. Gary, W9XT, 
even was able to work a few Europeans from 
Wisconsin. Antonio, CTlDVV, operating 
CT8T, worked French Polynesia at 16392 
during the US opening-that's not shabby 
DX for this part of the solar cycle. 

There's got to be somebody 
out there somewhere! 
Laura, WL7CBN, carefully 
tunes the band for signals. 

Ray, ZP6XR, spent a lot of time 
watching TV while waiting for the 
band to open. 
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Top 10, WN.E 
Mixed Mode, QRP 
AA2U 238,212 
K6JCV 121,856 
AA6KX 48,060 
KA4RRU 37,400 
KSED 28,620 
K7FR 21,840 
WA6FGV 20,678 
WF4U 18,360 
N9NE 16,598 
K7YHA 15,088 

Mixed Mode, 
Low Power 
W3EP 
WA6KUI 
WA0QOA 
K2YY 
K4ZGB 
N7LOX 
K1HMO 
N6NF 
K4BAI 
W3UJ 

Mixed Mode, 
High Power 

279,992 
249,528 
243,832 
162,162 
146,880 
138,936 
134,400 
123,696 
108,800 
106,944 

N4ZC (WZ3Q,op) 
635,056 

AC4NJ (WC4E,op) 

W5WMU 
K3ZO 
W1FEA 
WS1M 
K6LL 
W9XT 
K5ZD 
KD2I 

609,132 
533,600 
447,016 
305,900 
268,320 
242,148 
201,600 
200,124 
197,400 

Phone Only, QRP 
KA3JSO 18,032 
WE2H 9,636 
N8LMT 8,500 
W6CN 7,616 
KB1AWI/T 6,156 
AB4KL 4,680 
WB0IWG/T 2,040 
KOSKA 1,224 
N3PFF 1,044 
NBZR/0 840 

Phone Only, 
Low Power 
KC3PZ 
KD4HXT/T 
WB2BZR/3/T 
NBTLZ 
AA5FJ 
WA4ZXA 
N3ADL 
AD4TG 
N50KR 
KG7IZ 

125,664 
107,040 
96,348 
79,212 
69,960 
65,514 
55,572 
54,480 
50,400 
49,610 

Phone Only, 
High Power 
KC2X 329,460 
K11U 288,508 
K4VUD 280,608 
NY1 E 276,450 
KS3F 231,168 
VG1YX 218,892 
NBRA 184,106 
N2EOC 183,098 
NR5M 168,168 
K5XI (KE5Fl,op)149,732 

CWOnly,QRP 
W02N 
WT3W 
W4DEC 
NBAP 
N4ROA 
KA10 
K2SM 
WM4U 
KBLJQ 
NM1K 

38,880 
34,404 
29,792 
28,620 
22,984 
18,480 
16,940 
16,520 
15,232 
11,336 

CW O"ly, Low Power 
AC10/4 205,500 
K3MQH 128,928 
KM0Q 121,472 
N4MO 112,060 
KR4DL 106,020 
W5HUQ 97,732 
AABAV 76,792 
WS1E 76,096 
KN4Y 73,800 
NW6S 71,940 

CW Only, High Power 
N2AA 203,904 
N4BP 190,092 
VE9ST 189,696 
W3GH 179,256 
NBSR 119,040 
KB4GID 117,760 
WD4AHZ 106,560 
KB9S 105,728 
N6YK/7 93,032 
WM4Z 93,024 

Multloperator 
WS4F 
VE3XO 
KA2DRH 
AA1JD 
AABU 
W0AIH 
NSOLS 
NC0P 
WA2JQK 
W90EH 

549,672 
429,746 
427,056 
416,264 
407,430 
401,920 
343,976 
343,720 
339,456 
330,132 

If you talk to many of this year's partici­
pants, you'll find a common phrase: interest­
ing. Whether it was Todd, WD0T, working 
the E and F openings to the East Coast on 
Saturday morning, or Don, VE6JY, working 
a few African stations, virtually everyone 
found something this year that piqued their 
interest. Not to mention all those "sunspot 
cycle junkies" addicted to this contest, if onfy 
to keep track of what happens next. 

Novices or Technicians with IO-meter 
privileges had a field day working stations in 
this contest. Are you tired of tuning from 
28.300 to 28.500 MHz and hearing nothing 
but hiss? When the IO-Meter Contest hits, you 
should find lots of people to work who you've 
never heard before-from new states to new 
countries. Everyone has to start somewhere! 
More than 70 Novices and Technicians took 
our advice this year, and their results were 
impressive. Two of the top three finishers in 
the Phone-Only, Low-Power category were 
Technicians. Dan, KD4HXT, made 892 QSOs 
with just 100 W and a tribander. Great effort! 

So don't let another 10-Meter Contest pass 
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you by. It may not be an easy weekend, but 
we think you'll find it rewarding. Besides, 
who knows what propagation we'll have of­
fered to us? This year's contest will be De­
cember 9 and 10, so don't miss out! 

Backscatter 
The propagation was interesting, given this time 
of the sunspot cycle. The Northeast had F-layer 
propagation to all continents except Asia, and 
many hours of sporadic Eon Saturday and Sunday 
(W3EP). Although I haven't operated in a contest 
since 1968, I still find them as addictive as they 
were back then. I just wish my apartment was 
rotatable and the dipole in my bedroom was al­
ways in that optimum position (WIDYJ). Two 
days before the contest I put the finishing touches 
on the tower and antenna, and completed them that 
evening in the dark! At 2350Z I was still wiring 
antennas, rotators and the phase-matching net­
work into the shack, and I didn't fire up the amp 
until 0030Z. Isn't this the way it's supposed to be? 
Thank goodness everything played right the first 
time (KD I NG). What a fun contest! Ilook forward 
to this operating event each year. Saturday night 
brought outstanding conditions, even well after 
sunset. The contest was exciting and loads of fun 
(NIQME). This was my first attempt at working 
QRP. I operated for approximately eight hours and 
there was a great deal of activity (KD21X). This 
year's contest marks the second full sunspot cycle 
in which I've been active. The sporadic E made for 
interesting openings from here to the Maritime 
provinces of Nova Scotia and N:ew Brunswick, 
and I worked down into Virginia and west into 
Ohio (WB2AMU). Murphy entered the picture; I 
had a couple of leaky power lines in the neighbor­
hood and an S5 noise level periodically for the 
balance of the contest. My biggest thrill was hav­
ing the SW call me (NSOKR). I enjoyed the con­
test; it was a lot of fun trying to dig out the 
contacts, and surprising when they came back to 
you (KC4YM). Ten meters was unpredictable this 
year. There were times African stations would be 
booming in, then South America, New England, 
followed by California and Hawaii. Then the cycle 
would start all over again, with a few north central 
stations thrown in (W9CNF). Murphy struck me 
twice. The first mishap occurred when conditions 
toppled downward, then, to add insult to injury, 
my rotator gave up the ghost and quit. The only 
good thing that happened was that the beam stuck 
in a northerly direction and, despite the appear­
ance of Murphy, we did well and had a lot of fun 
(WD4AHZ). This was my first contest and I found 
it a great experience. I'll certainly be back for next 
year's contest (KE4PUC/f). I was surprised by the 
variety of brief openings. It helped to hone my 
contesting skills and techniques. This was the 
most exciting contest I've been in on the past three 
years (KD41Blff). I enjoyed my first contest. My 
dad, WD4KXB, piqued my interest and the bug 
has bitten. It was a fun experience (KC4SZT). I'm 
14 years old and have only been a ham for a short 
time. It was fun to contact Brazil and Canada 
because these were my first contacts outside the 
US (KE6GDA). I worked every possible mode of 
communication, from backscatter to meteor! We 
had great openings to Ohio, Florida and Maryland 
(WIFEA). The sunspot cycle made it fun to watch 
signals because every conceivable mode of propa­
gation came and went. This was a real study in 
propagation characteristics of the IO-meter band 
(AA7BG). There were good E openings to the 
eastern areas and then short openings to Canada, 
the Dakotas and Wyoming. These were the high­
lights of my contest weekend. It made for a diver­
sity of propagation (N9AG). Propagation condi­
tions were on the low side, but I enjoyed working 
the backscatter at night. This was what made the 
contest a lot of fun (W A8RCN). There was a nice 
band opening on Saturday morning, but it was just 
a juicy little tidbit to whet my appetite for the next 
contest (K90SH). There were good E5 openings 
on Saturday morning. Sunday was down a little, 
with the high point being able to work a few 
European stations. This made my whole weekend 
worthwhile (W9XT). It was fun to fire up the old 
rig for a change. I usually enter mixed mode, but 

Top 10, DX 
Mixed Mode, QRP Phone Only, 

L5F (LU1 FNH,op) 65,320 High Power 

G0AEV 5,082 LU6ETB 454,308 
JR4GPA 1,920 PQ0MM 273,282 
I4MFA 1,440 LT0A (LU1ARL,op) 
T94NE 560 265,960 
DL1DQY 324 VP2VF 187,452 
JE7DOT 110 9J2FR 141,732 
ON5EU 90 ZL1ANJ 100,320 
TA2ZO 30 D2EGH 81,144 

CE3DPV 72,540 
Mixed Mode, ZP6XR 36,036 
Low Power CT8T (CT10W,op) 
5T5JC 260,000 35,502 
EA1AK/EA8 73,568 

CWOnly,QRP XE1/AA6RX 50,410 
PW2A (PT2BW,op) JA6UBK 800 

47,952 G0TDX 392 
VK2PK 45,720 JE1PMQ 180 
WG31/C6A 37,992 IK5TSS 36 
VK4EMM 36,120 

CW Only, Low Power VP9MZ 22,984 
LU5EW 18,124 CX6VM 240,768 
LU7FEU 13,200 LW4DYI 196,200 

LU1EWL 146,640 
Mixed Mode, KP4TQ 118,720 
High Power PJ2/PA0VDV 90,316 
LU1WFA 452,244 ZS1AFX 64,960 
LR0DX (LW9EUJ,op) LU6EF 47,784 

378,400 VK4XA 40,404 
ZS6RI 132,924 PY20U 37,524 
S50R 47,256 VK2AYD 25,760 
VK5GN 30,690 

CW Only, High Power CESCNT 27,132 
JF3NLQ 12,282 LS0A (LU6BEG,op) 
ZA1AJ (OK2VZ,op) 381,780 

11,696 LU7EE 117,876 
72500 (K3UOC,op) YV10B 104,016 

8,844 0S4WW (ON4WW,op) 
DLSJAA/P 3,424 41,808 

FSOE/P 41,440 
Phone Only, QRP EA2IA 20,868 
LW7EIC 2,958 8P9GE (K2PF,op) 
VK4NEF 2,664 13,312 
JF3EIU 1,914 PY1AJK 11,200 
S51RW 1,728 VS6BG 10,112 
OK1ARI 396 HABVK 8,624 
UA0SJ 84 

Multloperator EA3GIW 32 
YQ0ATW 20 PT7CB 1,067,354 

LV1V 1,001,092 
Phone Only, CW0A 986,898 
Low Power L50V 701,714 
LU4D (LU4XU,op) VPSJM 329,640 

399,488 LU1FZR 307,152 
LUBHSO 133,380 LU1EYW 166,692 
HK3JJH 130,390 LW3DSR 112,752 
LUSFCI 125,960 I4UFH 98,400 
LU3HIP 121,344 EA3CWK 50,244 
KP4TB 97,482 
ZS9UF (ZS6YA,op) 

84,000 
LU6AMD 82,170 
LU1HTF 76,208 
LR0N (LU2Nl,op) 

33,258 

inadvertently left my mike at college. I found out 
that CW was interesting and a lot of fun (NE0P). 
This contest was a lot of fun, even for one who's 
just eight years old, and I enjoyed working many 
US stations and a few foreign ones. This gives me 
a chance to practice my operating and contest 
skills, and maybe I will become one of the top­
notch contesters in the future (KB0NLC). We 
were able to work many QSOs in one three-hour 
period Saturday morning, this made for an inter­
esting time (KR0B). Murphy has his way of mak­
ing contesting interesting-my power amplifier 
died on Sunday morning, but I was able to put the 
old home-brew amp in line at about half the power. 
It didn't make any difference in completing QSOs 
(KM0L). This was a great contest. The band really 
was great on Saturday morning with excellent E_. 
arid F-layer openings to the East Coast, whicn 
made the contest interesting. The exciting part was 
working the meteor and backscatter for most of the 
Stateside contacts. It was great to have KILL to 
QSO with during the slow periods (WD0T). I was 
surprised to hear and work EL2PP, specially at this 
low end of the sunspot cycle, it certainly made my 
day (VE6JY). My time was limited to about 2½ 
hours, but it was enjoyable to just participate in the 
contest (VE6BF). It seems that the best-laid plans 
seem to go astray, because my logging program 
didn't arrive until after the contest, and it was a 
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Region Leaders 
Boxes list call sign, score, class (A= Mixed Mode, B = Phone only, C = CW only, D = Multioperator) and power (A= QRP, B = Low Power, C = High Power). 

Northeast Region AC10/4 205,500 C B NR5M 168,168 B C Asia I4UFH 98,400 D 
(New England, Hudson and N4MO 112,060 C B K5XI (KE5Fl,op) JR4GPA 1,920 A A EA3CWK 50,244 D 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime KR4DL 106,020 C B 149,732 B C JE7D0T 110 A A UT7W 29,592 D 
and Quebec Sections) W5HUQ 97,732 C B KB5TZJ 22,590 B C TA2ZO 30 A A 112T 28,320 D 

AA2U 243,080 A A KN4Y 73,800 C B W0ACT 11,832 B C F6KLO 24,738 D 

K7YHA 15,088 A A WX0U 6,844 B C JH4UTP/1 12,558 A B 
N4BP 190,092 C C North America 

KA1CZF 14,896 A A JF0SGW 3,920 A B 
N2KPY 3,600 A A KB4GID 117,760 C C WA0RPI 3,760 C A VU2PTT 3,888 A B XE1/AA6RX 50,410 A B 
KD2IX 3,560 A A WD4AHZ 106,560 C C N0EID 1,860 C A JA4ETH 3,432 A B WG3I/C6A 37,992 A B 

K4LTA 80,136 C C JA1BUI 3,384 A B VP9MZ 22,984 A B 

W3EP 281,976 A B K3JT 62,176 C C KM0Q 121,472 C B Hl8LC 8,712 A B 

WA0QOA 243,832 A B K0RWL 56,808 C B JF3NLQ 12,282 A C HP3/KG6UH 5,200 A B 
K2YY 162,162 A B WS4F 549,672 D KB5UL 26,852 C B 72500 (K3UOC,op) 
K1HMO 134,400 A B 

KA2DRH 427,056 D N5NMX 25,520 C B 8,844 A C KP4TB 97,482 B B 
W3UJ 106,944 A B KR4YL 145,266 D KS0M 18,876 C B JA5FDJ 3,382 A C Hl80MA 20,000 B B 

KD4TT 141,848 D A71CW (SP5EXA,op) HP1XZQ 6,300 B B 
K3ZO 447,016 A C 

KS4ID 62,222 D WM4Z 93,024 C C 2,142 A C KP4VP 5,828 B B 
WS1M 268,320 A C K4VX 38,304 C C JA1WYQ 1,638 A C Hl8ROX 3,900 B B 
K5ZD 200,124 A C 

Central Region KN0V 24,800 C C 

KD2I 197,400 A C (Central and Great Lakes N0IN 13,800 C C JF3EIU 1,914 B A VP2VF 187,452 B C 
W1BYH 106,080 A C Divisions; Ontario Section) W7HS 7,000 C C UA0SJ 84 B A ZF1DJ 15,050 B C 

N9NE 16,598 A A HP100S 896 B C 
KA3JSO 18,032 B A N8AXA 11,792 A A N50LS 343,976 D JA70WD 5,434 B B 
WE2H 9,636 B A WA8RJF 8,448 A A NC0P 343,720 D JH2MYN 2,652 B B KP4TO 118,720 C B 
KB1AWI/T 6,156 B A KB0ISS 182,000 D JH1UUT 864 B B Tl4/AA7JM 11,840 C B 
WB0IWG/T 2,040 B A WB8BUQ 84,240 A B KR0B 176,600 D Jl3DST 300 B B WP4MTA 2,204 C B 
N3PFF 1,044 B A WA9BOW 84,036 A B AA5UO 99,620 D JH2WHS 182 B B 

N8FEH 54,270 A B West Coast Region 
8P9GE (K2PF,op) 

KC3PZ 125,664 B B WA8YRS 48,768 A B 9K2YY 5,616 B C 13,312 C C 
WB2BZR/3/T 96,348 B B WA1UJU 41,540 A B (Northwestern and JQ1BNL 2,160 B C HP1AC 2,916 C C 
N3ADL 55,572 B B Southwestern Divisions; JA2GHP 432 B C 
N50KR 50,400 B B W9XT 201,600 A C Alberta, British Columbia and VP5JM 329,640 D 
WB2AXG/T 35,518 B B N9AG 181,888 A C NWTNukon Sections) JA6UBK 800 C A Oceania VE3RM 113,620 A C K6JCV 121,856 A A JE1PMQ 180 C A 
K11U 288,508 B C N40GW 77,488 A C AA6KX 48,060 A A VK2PK 45,720 A B 
NY1E 276,450 B C K9LA 64,242 A C K7FR 21,840 A A JA6YBR 4,200 C B VK4EMM 36,120 A B 
KS3F 231,168 B C WA6FGV 20,678 A A JF3IUC 3,240 C B N7ET/DU7 5,830 A B 
VG1YX 218,892 B C N8LMT 8,500 B A WU7F 9,928 A A JA3ARM 2,160 C B VK2VM 1,512 A B 
N8RA 184,106 B C JJ6TWQ 1,520 C B YB6INU 726 A B 

N9ISN 40,284 B B N7LOX 138,936 A B JA3EEM 868 C B 
W02N 39,744 C A Kl4DC 39,552 B B N6NF 123,696 A B VK5GN 30,690 A C 
WT3W 34,404 C A N8FWA 35,400 B B WD7X 77,106 A B VS6BG 10,112 C C 
KA10 18,480 C A N9LCR 33,110 B B W6UQF 70,350 A B JE2WEN 3,080 C C VK4NEF 2,664 B A 
K2SM 16,940 C A KE8KT 25,272 B B N6HC 69,948 A B JA5APU 1,152 C C 
NM1K 11,336 C A JL2LPX 704 C C ZL1ANJ 100,320 B C 

VA3TT 115,440 B C W1FEA 305,900 A C 5W1MM (JR6FIP,op) 
K3MQH 128,928 C B K8DJR 43,320 B C K6LL 242,148 A C JJ3YBB 31,280 D 28,280 B C 
WS1E 76,096 C B N4DIT 42,532 B C N7ML 165,416 A C JE3ZFS 6,528 D 
N1JAC 60,288 C B W9YSX 42,496 B C W7CB 109,674 A C JA2YEX 2,420 D VK4XA 40,404 C B 
KQ1V 52,800 C B W8SJU 13,104 B C W7LZP 99,684 A C JA2YKA 2,034 D VK2AYD 25,760 C B 
K2DW 49,296 C B JA0YAK 532 D W4NXE/DU3 4,536 C B 

N8AP 28,620 C A W6CN 7,616 B A VK4XW 1,764 C B 
N2AA 205,056 C C K8LJQ 15,232 C A K06KA 1,224 B A Europe 

South America VE9ST 189,696 C C W9MSE 5,152 C A KG7IZ 49,610 B B G0AEV 5,082 A A 
W3GH 179,256 C C KD8FW 4,400 C A I4MFA 1,440 A A L5F (LU1 FNH,op) 
W3GN 73,480 C C N8ZAW 48 C A KJ6HO 38,220 B B DL1DQY 324 A A 65,320 A A 
KW2J 63,156 C C KE6AGR/T 27,520 B B ON5EU 90 A A 

AA8AV 76,792 C B N60KU 21,386 B B PW2A (PT2BW,op) 
AA1JD 416,264 D K90M 58,696 C B VE7CFD 20,210 B B F5SNV 8,640 A B 47,952 A B 
WA2JQK 339,456 D NA1R 46,144 C B UY7E (UR5ECE,op) LU5EW 18,124 A B 
K1NYK 275,520 D KF8TM 43,632 C B K6HNZ 85,500 B C 7,500 A B LU7FEU 13,200 A B 
N2BIM 261,252 D N8FU 34,400 C B KH6FKG 61,714 B C HB9FAP 6,552 A B PY2FUS 2,050 A B 
KY1H 214,818 D KA6BIM 48,348 B C F5PRH 4,092 A B 

KB9S 105,728 C C N6RQE 31,540 B C EA3ALV 3,640 A B LR0DX (LW9EUJ,op) 
Southeast Region VE3VFR 92,560 C C N9ITX 23,520 B C 686,400 A C 
(Delta, Roanoke and W90F 35,672 C C S50R 47,256 A C LU1WFA 452,244 A C 
Southeastern Divisions) K8SJ 14,832 C C VE6SH 432 C A ZA1AJ (OK2VZ,op) CE5CNT 27,132 A C 
KA4RRU 37,400 A A W8PN 8,320 C C WA6VLS 392 C A 11,696 A C 
WF4U 18,360 A A DLSJAA/P 3,424 A C LW7EIC 2,958 B A 
NF3X 4,092 A A VE3XO 429,746 D NW6S 71,940 C B FB10MN 196 A C 

AA8U 407,430 D AA7KF 54,208 C B LU4D (LU4XU,op) 
WA6KUI 249,528 A B W0AIH 401,920 D K6VI 51,648 C B S51RW 1,728 B A 302,176 B B 
K4ZGB 146,880 A B W90EH 330,132 D KA7T 38,700 C B OK1ARI 396 B A LU8HSO 133,380 B B 
K4BAI 108,800 A B K9LJN 296,948 D N6YEU 32,480 C B EA3GIW 32 B A HK3JJH 130,390 B B 
AA4UF 84,790 A B Midwest Region 

Y00ATW 20 B A LU5FCI 125,960 B B 
K04EW 76,928 A B N8SR 119,040 C C LU3HIP 121,344 B B 

(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky N6YK/7 93,032 C C EA5AEK 13,160 B B 
N4ZC 641,136 A C Mountain and West Gull N6KI 75,296 C C EA3GHQ 5,904 B B LU6ETB 455,356 B C 
AC4NJ (WC4E,op) Divisions; Manitoba and AA7BG 44,928 C C CT1EAT 2,852 B B PQ0MM 273,282 B C 

609,132 A C Saskatchewan Sections) KG6ME 29,920 C C SV0AN 2,730 B B LT0A (LU1ARL,op) 
W5WMU 539,980 A C K5ED 28,620 A A EA3AML 2,640 B B 265,960 B C 
WA4CQG 178,188 A C NV60 76,672 D CE3DPV 72,540 B C 
W4NTI 174,796 A C WA0X 88,312 A B KU7K 19,456 D CT8T (CT1 DVV,op)) ZP6XR 36,036 B C 

W0VX 66,518 A B KB7UXP 18,432 D 35,502 B C 
AB4KL 4,680 B A WD0T 63,788 A B VE7RCN (VE7CYT,op) EA7BA 22,428 B C CX6VM 242,304 C B 

WT5U 46,512 A B 1,776 D OS6TT 18,144 B C LW4DYI 196,200 C B 
KD4HXT/T 107,040 B B ND7M 31,752 A B KE6CIZ/T 1,120 D F6KBI 16,482 B C LU1EWL 146,640 C B 
N8TLZ 79,212 B B EA3AFR 11,070 B C PJ2/PA0VDV 90,316 C B 
AA5FJ 69,960 B B K0TT 188,134 A C 

Africa LU6EF 47,784 C B 
WA4ZXA 65,514 B B NX0I 82,628 A C 5T5JC 260,000 A B T94NE 560 C A 
AD4TG 54,480 B B W7SE 61,936 A C EA1AK/EA8 73,568 A B G0TDX 392 C A LS0A (LU6BEG,op) 

N0KV 38,500 A C 5Z4FO 4,464 A B IK5TSS 36 C A 385,140 C C 
KC2X 330,820 B C AA0A 24,768 A C LU7EE 117,876 C C 
K4VUD 280,608 B C ZS6RI 132,924 A C 4N1N 9,048 C B YV10B 104,016 C C 
NH6SR 116,688 B C N8ZR/0 840 B A ON6CW 4,536 C B PY1AJK 11,200 C C 
KF4YH 91,390 B C ZS9UF (ZS6YA,op) YU7KM 2,940 C B 4M7QP 1,920 C C 
KJ4FW 85,260 B C K1LL 32,806 B B 84,000 B B DJ5GG 2,048 C B 

AC0W 30,674 B B EABBXQ 4,740 B B EA3AJW 468 C B PT7CB 1,089,146 D 
W4DEC 29,792 C A KC0UH 20,900 B B LV1V 1,007,940 D 
N4ROA 22,984 C A N5VAV 18,486 B B 9J2FR 141,732 B C OS4WW (ON4WW,op) CW0A 986,898 D 
WM4U 16,520 C A K0WUI 9,120 B B D2EGH 81,144 B C 41,808 C C L50V 701,714 D 
WD40HD 9,828 C A ZS6HO 5,832 B C F5DE/P 41,440 C C LU1FZR 307,152 D 
KV8S 3,168 C A EA8AHH 420 B C EA2IA 20,868 C C 

HA8VK 8,624 C C 
ZS1AFX 64,960 C B UR7VA 4,896 C C 
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challenge and fun putting all the contacts in later. 
Try to read your writing after a few days away 
from it. The band only opened for short periods of 
time, but I enjoyed them anyway (VE7NF). I was 
only able to operate about 19 hours and propaga­
tion was poorer than usual, but I persevered and 
made a few contacts, and still enjoyed it (5Z4FO). 
We had interesting propagation, and I could hear 
the Europeans and Africans working lots of US 
stations. Propagation was on the low side from the 
Canary Islands. There were strange beam head­
ings for contacts (north and south). This made for 
interesting contacts (EAIAK/EA8). It certainly 
was a humbling experience operating the contest 
during this low end of the sunspot cycle, but it was 
still enjoyable (7Z5OO). It was a trying experi­
ence from this part of the world, but I made a few 
contacts running QRP (TA2ZO). Propagation to 
the north and south was good and there were 
openings to the US. I heard South American sta­
tions. It was an interesting contest (JA2OJ). Propa­
gation here for me was strictly to Oceania, but it 
was still a pleasant experience (JAIRAT). It was a 
pleasant surprise last year to win my category and 
it feels good to win something. Propagation wasn't 
the best this year. I enjoyed the contest and will be 
back stronger than ever in the next one (CTIEAT). 
My biggest thrill was working FOSOK at 1639Z 
during the opening to the US (CT8T). This was my 
first IO-Meter Contest and it was a lot of fun 
(EA4AHW). I enjoy the 10-Meter Contest because 
it's possible to have fun with a small antenna 
system (F6KBI ). Ten meters wasn't dead, but only 
a few paths, like Europe to Africa or South America, 
were open. There was a surprising 30° opening 
with the East Coast of the US. I made a few Asian 
contacts, but no JAs nor VKs were heard. Ten 
meters is still interesting, surprising and a good 
platform to improve a contester's skills. It's a 
surprise what you can do with low power and good 
antennas (14MFA). I worked a lot of backscatter 
over Europe. There were good, but short openings 
to the US (14UFH). Now I know what VHF con­
testing feels like. It was exciting (OS6TT). It was 
easier to work South Africa and South America 

Scores 

Contesting from Uruguay-Always an Adventure 
Everyone always seems to have a good contesting story. This time we 

highlight the CW0A crew and its tales from the 10-Meter Contest Crypt, as told 
by Pedro, CX5BW: 

"We used a W9GR DSP kit I built from OST (see September 1992 OST, .page 
43). It performed well with the weak and noisy signals I heard on the band. The 
rest of our station consists of Yaesu FT-757 and FT-990 transceivers; a home­
brew four-tube 4CX250B power amplifier, and a KLM KT-34XA antenna. 

"We weren't as lucky as we were in years past. The most important thing, 
though, is to be in the competition, even if we found making a high score difficult. 

"The band was only open about 20 hours and the openings were poor indeed. 
The lack of JAs really cut our score. As you know, when the band is absolutely 
closed for the Northern Hemisphere, we can continue working them here, making 
QSOs at a low rate. The signals are weak, but sometimes the effect allows us to 
be the winners. This year we could hear but a small quantity of them. 

"We also had blackouts, three overall, with the one Saturday afternoon the 
worst. We had to operate for about two hours on battery, with reduced output on 
our rig. We had to use the car battery out of Geo, CX8BBH's car. We promised 
him we'd push his car home if the battery died while we were using it!" 

than to work Europe (PA3GHP). This was my 15th 
IO-Meter Contest and I get just as excited with this 
contest as I did in my first one (YU7SF). The 
conditions were rather bleak, but enjoyable. I had 
to operate between being a chaperone on a high 
school campout, and with an S9 static level and 
winds 30 to 45 miles per hour, it made operating 
precarious. I had fun, anyway. (NH6YK/T). The 
conditions, as expected, were interesting! North­
South path was sort of okay, but anything from 
east or west was peculiar and patchy. Great way to 
learn about the peculiarities of this band in low 
sunspot cycles. A reasonable number of VKs ac­
tive for those who bothered to look into the South 
Pacific (VKSGN). I express my deepest thanks for 
the contest and found it exciting and interesting 
(LU7EE). 

Scores are listed by DXCC Countries and ARRL\RAC Sections. Line scores list call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, class (A= Mixed Mode, B = Phone only, 
C = CW only, D = Multioperator), and power (A= QRP, B = Low Power, C = High Power). Division Leaders are listed in boldface. 

Africa JA20J 1,472 30 16 AB JA0YAK (JF1USO.JK2PVL.JE0ETP,ops) EA1XU 1.280 40 16 BB Switzerland 
JF3LGC 540 20 9AB 532 20 7D EA3FEJ 360 19 10 BB HB9FAP 6,552 64 36 AB Mauritania JL1MWI 540 32 6AB 

Turkey 
EA7FLA 300 15 10 BB HB9DX 704 16 11 cc 

5T5JC 260,000 628 130 AB 7J1ABD 462 19 7AB EA7BA 22,428 178 63 BC 
JA1AAT 264 14 6AB TA2ZO 30 3 3AA EA3AFR 11,070 123 45 BC Italy 

Kenya JA4AQR/3 256 13 6 AB. 
Uzbekistan 

EA3AAY 8,272 94 44 BC I4MFA 1,440 41 16 A A 
524FO 4,464 53 31 AB JA1JNR 228 11 BAB EA5RC 2,100 42 25 BC IK1HSS 3,400 68 25 BC 

JA9XAT 204 10 6AB UK8FF 48 4 3CB EA1AKP 1,056 33 16 BC IN3ASW 2,640 55 24 BC Zambia JF3NLQ 12,282 190 23 AC EA3BOX 1,020 30 17 BC 
JA5FDJ 3,382 51 19 AC Asiatic Russia EA1YO 624 26 12 BC 

IK5TSS 36 3 3CA 
9J2FR 141,732 762 93 BC I4UFH (+I2VXJ,I4s JMY,YSS,IK4IEE) 

JA1WYQ 1,638 35 13AC UA0SJ 84 14 3BA EA3AJW 468 13 9CB 98,400 348 100 D 
Angola JE0EHE 408 34 6AC EA2IA 20,868 111 47 cc 112T (+ops) 28,320 183 59 D 
D2EGH 81,144 588 69 BC JA1AB 162 14 3AC Hong Kong EA7DPU 4,000 40 25 cc IK5EEE (+IK5s MEQ,VLQ,VZC,WWB) 

JF3EIU 1,914 87 11 BA VS6BG 10,112 158 16 cc EA3CWK ( +NET) 1,330 35 19 D Canary Islands JA70WD 5,434 143 19 BB 50,244 204 79 D 

EA1AKIEA8 73,568 266 88 AB JH2MYN 2,652 102 13 BB India 
Balearic Islands Luxembourg 

EA8BXQ 4,740 79 30 BB JH1UUT 864 48 9BB VU2PTT 3,888 42 27 AB LX1KC 7,250 . 125 29 BC 
EA8AHH 420 21 10 BC Jl3DST 300 25 BBB EA6PZ 70 SBC 

JH2WHS 182 13 7BB 
Europe Bulgaria 

South Africa JH1TYU 132 11 BBB France 
JL6ATO 126 9 7BB F5SNV 8,640 98 32 AB 

LZ2FM 40 4BB 
ZS6RI 132,924 506 106 AC Portugal 
ZS9UF (ZS6YA,op) JH1RMH 112 14 4BB F5PRH 4,092 56 22 AB Finland 

JR7LVK 70 7 5BB CT1EAT 2,852 62 23 BB F6DZD 1,196 26 13 AB 84,000 560 75 BB 
JR1MRG 50 5 5BB CT1EPC 2,184 52 21 BB FB10MN 196 10 7AC 

OH7LNI 324 27 6BC 
2S6HO 5,832 108 27 BC 

JQ1BNL 2,160 90 12 BC CT1EDA 32 4 4BB F2RO 448 16 14 BB 
OH5PA 2 1 1 BC 

ZS1AFX 64,960 232 70CB 
JA2GHP 432 24 9BC CT8T (CT1 DVV,op) F5JBF 228 19 6BB Czech Republic 

Asia JA6UBK 800 25 8CA 35,502 291 61 BC F6KBI 16,482 201 41 BC 
JE1PMQ 180 9 SCA F5PCX 2,268 54 21 BC OK1ARI 396 18 11 BA 

Federal Rep of Germany OKHW 2,128 28 19 cc 
Israel JA6YBR 4,200 75 14 CB F5TDK 2,196 61 18 BC 

JF3IUC 3,240 81 10CB DL1DQY 324 36 9AA F5HWB 418 19 11 BC Belgium 4X1VF 700 25 7CB JA3ARM 2,160 54 10 CB DL3HRA 1,116 41 19 AB F8WE 304 19 BBC 
JJ6TWQ 1,520 38 10 CB DL1DWT 90 5 5AB F5DE/P 41,440 185 56 CC ON5EU 90 11 3AA 

Kuwait JA3EEM 868 31 7CB DL5JAA/P 3,424 82 16 AC F6EOV 2,560 40 16 cc 0S6TT 18,144 252 36 BC 
9K2YY 5,616 108 26 BC 7K1EOC 480 20 6CB DL8MEJ 1,470 49 15 BB F6KLO (F5s HAS,NBX,F6COU ops) ON6CW 4,536 63 18C B 

Qatar JH3AIU 264 11 6CB DK5VO 480 20 12 BB 24,738 138 57 D 0S4WW (ON4WW,op) 

J01WIZ 180 9 5CB DJ0BX 2 1 1 BB TM6P (F1HAR,F5HRY,F6s EPY, 41,808 268 39 CC 
A71CW (SP5EXA,op) JJ1LRD 100 5 5CB DL8PC 3,404 74 23 BC HPP,ops) 22,090 184 47 D Denmark 2,142 41 17 AC JE2WEN 3,080 70 11 cc DJ5GG 2,048 32 16 CB F5LBL (+NET) 10,800 150 36 D 

JA5APU 1,152 36 ace DF5WN 264 11 6CB TM5M (FA1MXl,F5s MYH,MXH, 025EV 1,280 40 16 BC 
Saudi Arabia JL2LPX 704 22 ace DK3KD 3,724 49 19 cc AWA.ops) 6,150 85 25 D 021BMA 720 18 10CB 
72500 (K3UOC,op) JJ3YBB (JH10RL,JA3s FHL,LHL,PJL, 

Spain Netherlands 8,844 76 33 AC JE3TXA,JH3s FBS,FQF,Jl3ERV, England 
JR70MD,ops) EA3ALV 3,640 52 28 AB G0AEV 5,082 53 33 A A PA3GHP 650 25 13 BB 

Japan 31,280 350 44 D EA1DD 2,244 66 17 AB G0TDX 392 14 7CA PA3CNI 320 10 8CB 
JR4GPA 1,920 40 16 A A JE3ZFS (JF2QNM,JK3HZH, ops) EA4AHW 1,064 28 14 AB Slovenia JE7D0T 110 9 SAA 6,528 133 16 D EA3GIW 32 8 2BA Wales 
JH4UTP/1 12,558 181 23 AB JA2YEX (JF2IMY,Jl2s IRN,QKJ,UNR, EASAEK 13,160 140 47 BB GW0ARK 340 17 10 BC S50R 47,256 255 66 AC 
JF0SGW 3,920 59 20 AB JJ2s HAW,MWV,TOO,ops) EA3GHQ 5,904 82 36 BB S51RW 1,728 54 16 BA 
JA4ETH 3,432 33 11 AB 2,420 80 10 D EA3AML 2,640 55 24 BB Hungary S59L 42 7 3BB 
JA1BUI 3,384 70 18 AB JA2YKA (JG2LYJ,JS2ERL,JE4WSV,ops) EA1EXB 1,748 46 19 BB HABVK 8,624 98 22 CC S51DX 7,360 115 32 BC 
JK2VOC 3,336 95 12 AB 2,034 95 9D EA5AAJ 1,722 41 21 BB 
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Sweden Argentina KIVDG 75,720 631 80 BC WB2AXGfT 35,518 301 59 BB 54,002 403 67 D 

SM7ATL 90 9 5BB LSF (LUI FNH,op) KAIVY 7,440 120 31 BC WT2S 30,960 344 45 BB K3IXD (+NET) 3,000 75 20 D 
KQIV 52,800 240 55 CB WA2FVL 23,666 282 42 BB 

Poland 
65,320 196 92AA 

KAICLV 38,160 211 45CB KC2CV 12,880 140 46 BB Western Pennsylvania 
LUSEW 18,124 100 46AB 

SP8NIG 2,116 35 23AB LU7FEU 13,200 101 SSAB WZIK 36,464 212 43CB WA2YBI 48 8 3BB ADSJ 74,740 331 74 AB 

SP9BBH 224 12 7AB LUIWFA 452,244 667 69AC WIAX 18,876 121 39CB N2EOC 183,098 1103 83 BC KB3AFT 8,512 123 28AB 

SP7VCK 700 25 14 BB LR0DX (LW9EUJ,op) NOIJ 9,504 72 33CB KB20BU 17,100 225 38 BC K3DE 3,no 65 29AC 

SP5GRM 3,240 45 18CC 378,400 1097 200AC WIMK 14,720 115 32CC KF2FX 10,948 161 34 BC WB0IWG/T 2,040 51 20 BA 

LW7EIC 2,958 51 29 BA KIJKS (+NET) 138,828 496 69 D KA2SSX 5,896 67 22 CB WW3S 8,580 130 33 BB 
Greece LU4D (LU4XU,op) KBIAWEIT (+NET) WF2Z 3,960 45 22 CB Nl3I 30,528 318 48 BC 

SV0AN 2,730 39 35 BB 399,466 1337 112 BB 75,052 645 58 D N2AA 203,904 702 72 cc N3PBQ/T 3,600 95 20 BC 

SV2VC 266 16 9BC LUSHSO 133,360 702 95 BB KIXM(+NET) 16,720 117 38D N2BIM (+WB2BHC) WA3GQU 2,544 53 24 BC 

LUSFCI 125,960 670 94 BB WOIN (+NET) 14,848 132 29 D 261,252 759 118D K3UA 10,292 83 31 CA 
Bo•nla•Herzegovlna LU3HIP 121,344 632 96 BB KB2R (+NET) 2,040 31 17 ~ KF2CP (KB2LHH, N2HMN, ops) N3DQU 1,196 23 13 CA 

T94NE 560 15 10AA LU6AMD 82,170 495 83 BB Maine 
62,966 332 77 D AA3GM 14,208 96 37CB 

LUIHTF 76,208 433 88 BB KE2JR (+NEn 45,012 341 66 D NB4J 5,720 55 26CB 

Ukraine LR0N (LU2Nl,op) NIDX 55,300 169 70AC 
Southern New Jersey 

W3GH 179,256 562 nee 

UV7E (UR5ECE,op) 33,258 241 69 BB NISDRIT 2,160 60 18BB 

7,500 96 25AB LUINDC 16,800 140 60 BB NYIE 276,450 1843 75 BC K2YY 182,182 808 88AB 4 
UT4EK 196 26 7AB LU40JS 13,144 124 53 BB NIAFC 9,120 76 30CA KA2GSL 7,550 82 25 AB 

UR7VA 4,896 51 24CC LU2JCW 5,920 74 40 BB WIXN 1,000 25 10CA W5KI 3,520 49 22AB Alabama 
UT7W (URSS WAN,WCW,UT7WZ,ops) LUSDSE 5,832 81 36 BB NRIF 10,292 83 31 CB AD3Y 520 16 IOAB K4ZGB 148,880 703 90 AB 

29,592 193 54 D LU30JZ 3,584 56 32 BB AAIED 9,424 75 31 CB KD2I 197,400 745 105AC AA4UF 64,790 509 61 AB 
LU6ETB 454,308 1734 131 BC NXIC 5,824 56 26CB N2QWR/T 5,808 121 24 BB WA4UYW 22,936 170 61 AB 

Romania LT0A (LUIARL,op) New Hampshire 
N2YCD/T 4,288 67 32 BB WA4CQG 178,166 756 93 AC 

YQ0ATW 20 5 2BA 265,960 1090 122 BC WA2YSW 2,352 49 24 BB W4NTI 174,796 611 89AC 
LW4DYI 196,200 545 90CB KITA 75,190 385 73 AB KD2AE 532 19 14 BB N4UQD/T 29,716 437 34 BB 

Yugoalavla LUIEWL 146,640 470 78CB KDION 8,640 84 30AB WB20JRIT 196 14 7BB KD4IYD 5,472 144 19 BB 
4N1N 9,048 78 29CB LU6EF 47,784 180 66CB NINCI 20,866 140 59AC KF2BQ 64 7 6BB WA4UHC 870 29 15 BB 
VU7KM 2,940 49 15CB LUIBW 25,296 124 51 CB AE1D 8,580 83 30AC N2XQIIT 8 2 2BB N4RBV 100 10 5BB 
YU7SF 4,488 88 17CC LS0A (LU8BEG,op) KA1O 18,480 153 30CA N2XHD 4,256 76 28 BC KE4BM 34,262 463 37 BC 

381,760 909 105CC AAIC 6,664 77 22 CA N2AWC 1,520 38 20 BC W4DEC 29,792 193 38 CA 
Albania LU7EE 117,876 514 57CC WS1E 78,098 328 56 CB K2ZA 10,680 89 30CB KA2DRH (+KR4Ql,N4s SEV,VOS, 

ZAIAJ (OK2VZ,op) LVIV (LU1s VK,W,LU2s VD,VE,LU4VZ, WIEND 19,608 129 38CC AE2N 9,936 68 36CB WA4AUX) 427,056 1293 124 D 
WA3WMF 3,192 42 19CB 

11,698 104 34AC LU5UL,LU9VY,ops) Rhode Island K2PS 61,360 292 52CC 
KD4TT (+KK4TE) 

1,001,092 1642 214 D 141,648 1043 68 D 

North America L50V (LU1VPN,LU3VMS,LU7s DID,VCH, KIHMO 134,400 529 IOOAB K2MK 44,498 206 54 cc AD4DA (+AD4DB,KE4HJQ) 
LU8VCC,ops) WIRFQ 33,524 175 58AB 

Western New York 61,380 483 62 D 

Barbados 701,714 1348 197 D NIRJF 11,466 144 39AB KE4PXH (+KB4FAl,KD4WCV,KE4s JMJ, 
LUI FZR (+LU2FLN,LU6FWN, AZBFAG) AAIGV 640 28 15AB WF2V 16,000 100 SOAB QLO) 37,848 498 38 D 

8P9GE (K2PF,op) 307,152 692 162 D N9LVE 10,138 137 37 BB KB2MRZ 4,424 47 28AB 
13,312 104 32CC LUI EYW (+LU7DP) KBILN 640 28 15 BB N2TYR 2,520 60 21 AB Georgia 

Bahamas 166,692 956 87 D K1IU 288,508 1828 78BC WF2L 61,666 237 89AC K4BAI 108,800 390 80AB 
LW3DSR (LW2EKV,LW5DEC,ops) KDING 59,944 508 59 BC N2LQQ 3,910 65 23 BB NZ3I 50,400 264 70AB 

WG31/C8A 37,992 172 87 AB 112,752 640 87 D NIQME 43,392 223 48 CB KB2QIL/T 1,410 47 15 BB AD4NQ 26,626 528 51 AB 

Dominican Republic L4DX (LW2ELR,LW6EFB,LW9EVF,ops) K2MN 9,800 80 30CB KE4LAV 600 30 10 BB KSNA/4 30 3 3AB 
41,712 233 79 D KBIAVI/N (+KBIAAG) N2TWIIT 140 14 5BB WL7CBN/4/N 24,444 277 42AC 

Hl8LC 8,712 102 33AB 5,382 116 23 D KE2VB 133,068 853 78 BC AB4HR 17,760 204 40 AC 
HIBOMA 20,000 200 50 BB Netherland Antllles Vermont 

K2SM 18,940 120 35CA N3AHI 8,330 71 35 AC 
Hl8ROX 3,900 78 25 BB PJ2/PA0VDV 90,316 337 67 CB W2FB 5,488 28 14 CA KE4JKMIT 3,800 150 24 AC 
Hl8EES 1,300 50 13 BB KICLN 35,760 280 60AC N2PEB 11,264 88 32 CB N4NFI 6,560 94 35 BB 
Panama Brazil WX10 31,000 310 50 BC KW2J 63,156 277 57CC KE4CTT 5,390 77 35 BB 

PW2A (PT2BW,op) NW1S 12,032 94 32CB WB2DVU 4 1 ICC NH6SR 116,666 664 66 BC 
HP3/KG6UH 5,200 72 26AB 47,952 188 74 AB WBIGQR (KA1NRR,N1s GPV,JEZ,MJD, WJ2W (+NET) 8,954 68 37 D KJ4FW 85,260 809 70 BC 
HPIXZQ 6,300 105 30 BB PY2FUS 2,050 38 25 AB WB2JSJ, ops) KB2NU (+NET) 8,264 71 38 D KQ4HC 73,840 710 52 BC 
HPIOOS 898 32 14 BC PQ0MM 273,282 1231 111 BC 188,300 697 102 D WA2LCC (+NET) 8,052 79 33 D KR4DL 108,020 459 57 CB 
HPIAC 8,372 59 27CC PVIBGJ 3,420 90 19BC Western MaHachusetts 

WK2K (+N2PNA) 808 19 13 D K0D1/4 33,896 223 38 CB 

Puerto Rico PR2R 1,164 37 16BC 
3 

WD4DSS 8,256 86 24 CB 
PV20U 37,524 159 59CB KZIM 50,490 325 55 AB K4LDR 6,800 68 25 CB 

KP4TB 97,482 633 77BB PV2SP 7,128 54 33CB K5ZD 200,124 719 109AC N4UZ 160 10 4CB 
KP4VP 5,828 94 31 BB PU2RCM 5,264 47 28CB WIBYH 108,080 391 85 AC Dlatrlct of Columbia KB4GID 117,760 480 64 cc 
KP4TQ 118,720 424 70CB PY2PI 400 10 10CB WWIA 10,508 142 37 BB W4KM 7,424 256 29AC W4BTZ 58,500 325 45 cc 
WP4MTA 2,204 29 19CB PVIAJK 11,200 80 35CC NIMUV 2,162 47 23 BB K2UFT 12,960 120 27 cc 

Costa Rica PTTCB (+YUIRL) WR1X 17,480 190 46 BC Delaware WS4F (+AE8E) 
1,087,354 1597 227 D KISF 15,000 150 50 BC NV3C 22,100 154 50AB 549,872 1473 1480 

Tl4/AA7JM 11,840 60 37CB NIJAC 60,288 311 48CB WB3ILM 5,400 75 36 BB 

British Virgin Islands 
Venezuela WEIB 35,820 198 45CB N3DNMtr 2,100 50 21 BB Kentucky 
YVIDB 104,018 394 66 cc AA1JD (A1LH,KB1AAT,NC111,W9YRH, KS3F 231,166 1344 88BC K2YJLJ4 8,458 302 28 AB 

VP2VF 187,452 1143 82 BC 4M7QP 1,920 30 18 cc opo) 418,284 1279 122 D Kl4DC 39,552 412 48 BB 

Turks & Calco•. Islands 
KVIH (+NEn 214,818 870 123 D Eastern Pennsylvania KC4TBC 650 25 13 BB 

Paraguay Kl FWF (+NET) 5,360 134 20 D K7YHA 15,088 100 48AA N4DIT 42,532 434 49 BC 
VPSJM (+VP5/W5ASP) ZP8XR 36,036 273 66 BC N3KFN 97,970 1010 97 AB KC40HV (+AD4El,KA4VZO,KC4s BDP, 

329,640 989 134 D ZP5XYE 18,128 64 48CB 2 WT3P 78,848 302 BBAB DEV,KD4 EOG,LHA,KJ40J,N4SFA) 

Bermuda Eastern New York 
W3SSS 11,700 108 39 AB 23,310 315 37 D 
KE30A 1,932 45 21 AB 

VP9MZ 22,984 137 52AB WNE KD2IX 3,560 60 20AA N3CZB 910 18 13AB North Carolina 

Mexico 1 K2RI 27,816 158 57 AB KSNA/3 192 9 6AB WB8BIIV 83,380 330 72 AB 
KB2DHG 5,712 102 28AB W8IJ 30 3 3AB WB5M 45,430 331 59AB 

XE1/AA8RX 50,410 238 71 AB Connecticut Wl3R (JA95SV,op) KU2Q/3 23 3 3.AB W1IHN 44,042 208 61 AB 
XE2AC 960 30 16 BB KA1CZF 14,898 140 37 AA 216 10 9AB KL7HIR/3 57,988 236 79 AC W2VMX 11,896 95 34 AB 

Cayman lalanda NICJB 1,952 122 16AA KC2QF 88,244 450 88AC KA3JSO 18,032 198 48 BA N4ZC (WZ3Q,op) 
W3EP 279,892 778 124AB WE2H 9,638 148 33 BA N3PFF 1,044 29 18 BA 835,056 1583 152AC 

ZFIDJ 15,050 175 43 BC KIEM 52,632 270 66AB N2KZEIT 9,432 131 36 BB N3ADL 55,572 421 88 BB AA4NC 139,650 614 95 AC 
KA1JVR 23,552 183 46 AB N2VZAIT 8,448 104 31 BB KA3VAHIT 3,166 72 22 BB WA4ZXA 65,514 537 61 BB 

Oceania WE6G 16,684 173 43AB WG2E 105,932 748 71 BC KA3UOL 2,380 70 17 BB WB4HFL/T 37,296 333 56 BB 
WEIM 12,150 119 45AB K2DW 49,298 237 52 CB N3PVZIT 2,332 53 22 BB WB4Y 8,262 101 41 BB 

Western Samoa N10XO 10,332 119 42 AB K4SF 4 1 !CB N3PJO 1,566 49 16 BB KC4YM 78,804 597 66 BC 
5W1 MM (JRBFIP,op) WIRDQ 9,906 120 39 AB NA2M 41,000 205 50 cc AA3DP 528 22 12 BB N411O 112,oeo 431 85CB 

28,280 404 35 BC W9KTH 5,916 100 29 AB WA2JQK (+WA2UKP) N3MKZ 145,360 920 79 BC KSNA/4 2,176 34 18CB 

Phlllpplnea 
N2LTK 7,750 82 25AC 339,456 947 138 D N3FOG 9,000 100 45 BC KR4AI (+KD4WNZ) 
KB1AWVT 8,156 114 27 BA N2ZHR (+WB2EAR) WT3W 34,404 181 47 CA 37,556 458 41 D 

N7ET/DU7 5,830 179 11 AB NIENV 17,884 192 48 BB 39,040 285 81 D K311QH 128,928 489 BBCB KD4AUI/T (+KE4JZW) 
W4NXE/DU3 4,536 162 7CB KD1TM 10,164 121 42 BB N2BZP (+N2FTR) WA3VON 18,564 100 41 CB 8,364 102 41 D 

AB11 7,548 111 34 BB 22,344 146 38 D KC3Q 10,744 78 34CB 
Northern Florida Australia KIQNFIT 7,296 96 38BB W2XL(+NET) 2,812 74. 19 D AA3B 82,260 283 55 cc 

VK2PK 45,720 302 45 AB NJIQ 16 4 2BB NYC-Long Island 
N3KZ (Wl2N,AA3JA,opo) K2UVG 30,240 205 60 AB 

VK4EMM 36,120 286 35 AB N8RA 184,108 1261 73 BC 214,008 899 111 D KSNA/4 2,814 38 21 AB 
VK2VM 1,512 55 9AB KAISVK 11,766 159 37 BC N2KPY 3,600 48 25AA K3IEC (K3LHD,N3KVF,WD3U,ops) KU2Q/4 36 5 3AB 
VK5GN 30,690 336 33 AC K1ZZ 10,556 203 26 BC KF2XF 12,792 155 41 AB 101,742 455 93 D AC4NJ (WC4E,op) 
VK4NEF 2,664 148 9BA N1QNKIT 1,504 47 16 BC N2RYZ/T 12,160 179 29AB N3KQH (N3TAL,NU3V,ops) 809, 132 1758 138 AC 
VK4XA 40,404 259 39 CB WAIVRD 1,020 34 15 BC WB2BXO 8,250 82 33AB 11,152 136 41 D AB4KL 4,880 78 30 BA 
VK2AYD 25,760 230 28CB NM1K 11,338 100 26CA N2SHP 2,380 63 17 AB N30WG (+op) 9,222 112 29 D KD4HXT/T 107,040 892 80 BB 
VK4XW 1,784 49 9CB W1CNU 7,080 59 30CB KB2SHX 464 22 11 BA K3WW(+NET) 8,000 64 32 D KE4BXT 35,182 359 49 BB 

N4XR 50,372 257 48 cc KS2G 26,480 331 40 BB 
Maryland-DC AC4QH 10,060 120 42 BB 

Indonesia KBHVT 40,376 206 49 cc W2KZE 12,980 144 45 BB W9CNF 3,504 73 24 BB 
VBSINU 726 18 11 AB K1KI 12,648 102 31 cc N2XJS 10,230 155 33 BB W3UJ 106,944 368 96AB KX5U 2,640 68 20 BB 

K1NYK (+op) 275,520 899 120 D N2AUK 73,970 569 85 BC K3SA 5,720 68 22AB K4VUD 280,608 1776 79 BC 
New Zealand KAIVMG (+K1GOX,KB1LN,N1HRA) W2MOY 19,466 174 56 BC W3TMZ 1,566 31 13AB W5HUQ 97,732 480 53 CB 
ZLIANJ 100,320 627 60 BC 73,556 409 74 D WO2N 38,880 178 54CA K3ZO 447,018 1222 142AC KN4V 73,800 410 45 CB 

WV1C (+op) 60,060 334 66 D WB2AMU 18,240 111 40CB W3DQI 23,370 187 57 AC KS4ID (+KC4VFO,KD4BEM,KE4s HCC, 

South America N1KWJ (+NET) 4,320 80 27 D W2KTF 13,764 93 37 CB WA3ZER 650 25 13 BA HGF) 62,222 587 53 D 
N10FO (+N1QGV) 252 18 7D WB2DLA 3,520 53 18CB KC3PZ 125,884 816 77BB KD4FG (+NF4U) 

Chile K2MT 10,800 90 30CC WB2BZR/3/T 98,348 651 74 BB 60,152 281 73 D 

CE5CNT 27,132 218 57 AC 
Eastern Massachuaetts WA2SVN (+WM2V) NSOKR 50,400 420 60 BB 

CE5BPE 1,054 31 17 BB KB1KM 83,960 334 85 AB 160,132 710 102 D N3PGG 20,256 211 48 BB South Carolina 
CE3DPV 72,540 485 78 BC WIVIV 56,960 283 70 AB N2JIX (+KA2GWM,KF2ER,N2s LSK,JPL) N3QVD 5,198 113 23 BB KSNA/4 24,387 31 23 AB 

KM1Y 24,924 279 31 AB 40,084 212 64 D KA3FDO 676 26 13 BB W4YDD 10,080 100 25 AB 
Uruguay KSJLF 22,400 159 50AB Northern New Jersey 

K4CGV 74,620 533 70 BC KC4UH 4,606 71 27 AB 
CX8VM 240,788 627 98 CB N1SOH/T 14,760 160 36AB N30RYIT 7,856 116 33 BC KU2Q 24 3 3AB 

CW0A (CX5BW,CX7BV,CX8BBH,ops) NIHOG 2,436 36 14AB AA2U 238,212 710 117 AA KH2CY/W3 2,240 56 20 BC KR4BA 11,040 81 40 AC 

-,898 1503 209 D W1WMH 2,014 48 19AB WAIIQOA 243,832 721 118AB WK3P 22,360 128 43CB WD4FJP 3,866 72 27 AC 

CX3C (+CX9BT) 6,930 81 35 D WS111 268,320 818 120AC N2KJM 20,240 167 48 AB W3CPB 21,500 125 43CB N4UQM 13,160 140 47 BB 
KIW 59,398 264 62AC N2NHP 15,930 144 45 AB W3ERU 18,224 103 39CB KR4NO 8,460 108 30 BB 

Colombia N1TKZ/T 7,128 75 38AC W2LRO 14,866 177 42 AB K3DI 10,692 81 33CB AA4ZW 4,940 61 19 CB 

HK3JJH 130,390 1003 65 BB WA10FR 3,450 75 23 BB N2MZH 12,342 136 33AB W3GN 73,480 332 55CC 
Southern Florida 

HK3SGP 2,750 55 25 BC WIDYJ/T 1,598 42 19 BB N2TTT/T 3,600 73 24AB KE3Q 20,532 175 29 cc 
N1SNHIT 896 29 12 BB KF5FK 3,444 48 21 AB K3IVO (K3s HOl,VDX,KD3VU,N30ES, AD4TG 54,480 454 60 BB 

WA2UDT 21,400 162 50AC WA3TID, WBSVGl,ops) WABQYJ 39,984 357 56 BB 
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KR4U 8,160 120 34 BB N50LS (+AA5BL) Kl7XD 12,720 159 40 BB NABW 1,932 46 21 BC Kansas 
N2EGO 5,252 101 26 BB 343,976 1277 124 D KB7UEP 7,770 105 37 BB KDBFW 4,400 50 22 CA 
KC2X 329,460 1938 85 BC KC5CP (+NET) 61,710 267 85 D W7WKB 3,306 57 29 BB NSZAW 48 4 3CA 

WB0YJT 21,624 167 53 AB 

W4PZV 45,760 440 52 BC KFBTM 43,632 201 54 CB KA0SIX 16,684 388 43AB 

W1ENZ 8,120 116 35 BC West Texas Idaho NBFU 34,400 215 40 CB K0WUI 9,120 120 38 BB 

AC10/4 205,500 684 75 CB K5ED 28,620 195 54 AA K7NHA 4,784 58 23AB WBBORV 9,720 90 27 CB N0YYO/T 7,992 111 36 BB 

WA4HOF 8,858 76 27 CB NZ5M 64 5 4AB AB7CZ 360 17 9AB WTBP 7,560 70 27 CB W0SPF 3,400 68 25 BB 

N4BP 190,092 651 73 cc KA7T 38,700 225 43 CB WBIDM 5,544 63 22 CB N0SZE 448 28 BBB 

WD4AHZ 106,560 435 60 cc 6 WBBJBR 5,520 60 23 CB wxeu 6,844 118 29 BC 

KR4YL (+KD4s CDA,GMD,HVC) Montana AFBC 108 9 3CB K0IEW 5,120 80 32 BC 

145,266 667 93 D East Bay N7ML 165,416 528 116 AC K8SJ 14,832 103 36 CC Wl0R 10,788 93 29 CB 

W4HAW (WB2FKR,KD4s GEH,LXB,PJP, WA1HFN 848 106 4BC W7LR 15,824 94 56 AC WBPN 8,320 80 26CC N00Y 1,404 27 13 CB 

QHl,VBl,KE4s CGO,EMR,IEJ,NLW, KF6CU 616 22 N9ITX 23,520 245 48 BC Kl80 2,112 32 16CC N0IN 13,800 115 30 cc 
14 BC KB0ISS (+K0VXU,KC0EI) NLX,PWE,N4SDU,ops) AA7BG 44,928 215 52 cc WV8B 1,440 24 15 cc 

43,112 317 68 D Hawaii NWBF (+WA2UJH,N8HCG) 182,000 584 100·0 

WH8CQH/T 17,052 203 42 BB 
Nevada 74,108 289 97 D 

KB00EC (+N0JJO) 
Tennessee 930 31 15 D 

KH6GMP 2,106 81 13 BB W7HO 968 23 11 AB KBCX (+NET) 61,864 260 76 D 
WA6KUI 249,528 746 111 AB NH6YK/T 1,222 47 13 BB N7XCZ 3,224 62 26 BB N08C (+KB8s NJT,PVO,N8s DIX.ROD) Minnesota 
K04EW 76,928 422 64 AB KH6FKG 61,714 523 59 BC N6YK/7 93,032 401 58 cc 50,424 248 69 D 
N4USG 18,228 140 42 AB WA8ZTC (+NET) WA0BNX 25,110 150 45 AB 

W40GG 1,660 40 14 AB Los Angeles Oregon 40,120 311 59 D N0AT 24,840 154 45AB 

KC5BAK 19,092 222 43 BB WA6GDS 23,200 183 50 AB WD7X 77,106 469 71 AB W8NP (+KF8UN) N010S 23,900 184 50 AB 

KE4DOC 18,408 177 52 BB KOTT 188,134 677 109 AC 
WA7BNM 15,522 123 39 AB KJ7CY 3,066 63 21 AB 37,920 215 60 D 

KD4AYU/T 6,336 96 33 BB K6ZCL 656 32 8AC WG7A 18,568 109 44 AC KBBTLF (+KABD) W0UC 594 19 9AC 

KC4PDY 784 28 14 BB KJ6HO 38,220 455 42 BB W7YAQ 13,662 199 33 AC 18,860 219 41 D AC0W 30,674 313 49 BB 

KSDOC 39,936 384 52 BC WA6HXF 2,028 78 13 BB WB7TIR/N 3,588 69 26 BB K8BL (+NET) 18,468 124 54 D KB0IXC/T 2,352 56 21 BB 

KS2X 13,440 192 35 BC K06AX 1,088 34 16 BB AA7KF 54,208 308 44 CB KBBOEF/T (+KB8UMK) KB0NLC 1,880 47 20 BB 

WM4U 16,520 118 35 CA WB6NFO 17,328 228 38 BC W7TC 3,432 39 22 CB 6,496 112 29 D WA0RPI 3,760 47 20 CA 

WD40HD 9,828 87 27 CA N6GL 15,120 126 30 CB KU7K (+KA7a ARC,WDM,KD7QV, WBVND (KD4MGE,KBBUUW,KFBWZ, KB0ZQ 15,368 112 34 CB 

W9WI 32,680 215 38 CB KNOY 24,800 155 40 cc 
W6BIV 4,480 56 20 CB Kl7AF) 19,456 152 32 D N8XX, ops) 2,352 56 21 D 

K4XG 22,576 166 34 CB W6SGJ 3,080 55 14 CB KB8PCM/N (+N80WI) KROB (+AF9T,N9BDM,KA0JZV,KJ0B, 

W4TYU 6,348 69 23 CB N6TCZ 48 4 3CB Utah 136 16 4D KSeT,NeBKL, ops) 

AA4WX 3,784 43 22 CB N8SR 119,040 ·480 62 cc N7JLC 1,080 30 12 AB 
176,600 693 100 D 

K4LTA 80,136 378 53 cc AB6FO 17,248 154 28 CC K6X0/7 9,216 83 36AC West Virginia Missouri 
AC4ZD (+NEn 31,200 198 39 D WA6HXE 6,336 99 32 BB NF3X 4,092 48 31 A A 

Orange WA7DAM 5,456 61 22 CB KJ8J 38,352 183 68 AB WAOX 88,312 1064 83 AB 
Virginia 

KBJCV KJ7BD 1,736 31 14CB K8UC 10,584 75 36 AB ND7M 31,752 279 54 AB 
121,858 349 119AA WD0DVG/T (N0ZOZ,op) KA4RRU 37,400 195 66 AA N6HC 69,948 442 58 AB W7JEX 1,300 25 13CB N8YYS 4,278 82 23 AB 

WF4U 18,360 121 51 AA KE6AGR/T 27,520 320 43 BB W7HS 7,000 70 25 CC N09S 660 21 11 AB 2,592 46 18 AB 

AD4DG 60,844 334 82 AB N60KU 289 N8TLZ 79,212 574 69 BB NX01 82,628 337 91 AC 
21,386 37 BB 

N40T 47,492 220 62 AB KK6RG Western Washington N4PUV/T 11,520 144 40 BB AA0A 24,768 181 36 AC 

KB4RME 21,240 190 45 AB 
2,100 50 21 BB KM0L 21,216 131 48 AC 

WA6GFR 1,672 44 19 BB WU7F 9,928 89 34 A A KFSUM 85,200 568 75 BC N8ZR/ll 840 30 K4UK 19,928 112 53 AB NW6S 71,940 327 55 CB N7LOX 138,938 583 84 AB KV8S 3,168 44 18 CA 14 BA 

WB4RDV 15,600 118 40 AB K6VI 51,648 269 48 CB W70N 68,514 323 57 AB K3JT 62,176 268 58 CC N0EID 1,860 31 15 CA 

KE4PUC/T 7,812 92 42 AB KeRWL 56,808 260 54 CB 
NF6H 4,800 60 20 CB K7NPN 32,800 213 40 AB KBBSTX/T (KBBs UPO,UPN, ops) KS0M 18,876 116 39 CB WA4DAI 7,378 73 31 AB W7LZP 99,684 500 78 AC 7,986 106 33 D 

W3FTG 6,696 57 31 AB Santa Barbara W7LRD 10,912 130 32 AC 
WD0AVV 14,400 100 36 CB 

KR4CZ 2,392 35 23 AB WA6FGV 20,678 131 49 A A WB7UUM 14,430 195 37 BB 9 AA0NB 216 9 6CB 
K4VX 38,304 170 56 cc WB4GVZ 30,784 296 52 BB W7CB 109,674 545 81 AC KF7GA 3,350 67 25 BB 

KD4IBI/T 27,720 252 55 BB WA5VGI 18,122 122 41 AC KB7YCJ 1,848 44 21 BB Illinois North Dakota 
KE4GWV/T 23,954 203 59 BB KOSKA 1,224 36 17 BA K7NCG 9,744 174 28 BC WA9BOW 84,036 324 94AB 
KE4MIL/T 7,992 108 37 BB WBOO 16,082 166 43 AC 

N6SLX 2,600 52 25 BB KE7SW 7,252 98 37 BC WD9EXD 26,208 162 56 AB 
W4TMN 120 10 6BB KE6FJB 1,428 34 21 BC WA7UVJ 30,528 212 36 CB WA9AXL 7,590 78 33 AB South Dakota 
KF4YH 91,390 703 65 BC K6VMN 1,026 27 19 BC WC7Q 26,492 179 37 CB N9TMU 2,760 56 23 AB 
K04MR 59,214 417 71 BC N7DM 24,480 153 40 CB N40GW 77,488 

WDeT 63,788 271 74 AB 

KE9A 29,820 210 71 BC Santa Clara Valley 
285 84AC K1LL 32,806 349 47 BB W7RGL 11,400 95 30 CB W09S 18,762 117 53AC 

N4MM 25,680 214 60 BC WA20JK 144 9 BBB 

KC4SZT 3,588 78 23 BC 
AA&KX 48,060 287 54 AA KB7UXP (+KB7YT J) N9LCR 33,110 301 55 BB W0ACT 11,832 174 34 BC 
N6NF 123,696 643 72 AB 18,432 256 36 D KF9US 6,586 89 37 BB 

N4ROA 22,984 169 34 CA N6NM 1,800 26 18 AB KF9TI 3,800 76 25 BB 
KG4W 71,008 316 56 CB Kl7N 704 32 11 AB Wyoming N9JFW 1,596 42 19 BB VE 
KJ40P 67,032 290 57 CB AJ6T 57,552 358 66 AC N7RPC 1,216 34 16 AB K90M 58,696 250 58 CB 
W4SNH 16,128 96 42 CB AB6YL 15,960 133 47 AC W7SE 61,936 315 79 AC NA1R 46,144 205 56 CB 

New Brunswick 
K5NA/4 280 10 7CB KD60PB 3,216 67 24 BB N7SDI 1,240 31 20 BB W90F 35,672 182 49 CC VG9DXR (VE9DXR,op) 
N4SLR 48 4 3CC KD6UBY/T 2,464 56 22 BB KB7M 234 13 9BB K9LJN (+KS90) 22,678 391 29 BB 
NQ4K (+NET) 29,274 166 51 D KE6GDA 1,530 45 17 BB NC70 2,960 37 20 CC 296,948 982 122 D VE9ST 189,696 739 64CC 
WY2V (+NET) 3,840 80 24 D N2ALE 8 4 1 BB KB7YP (+N7VLL) 8,436 111 38 D WE9A (+WD9HTC,Wl9X) Nova Scotia 

5 
K&HNZ 85,500 750 57 BC 147,956 576 94 D 

VG1AOE KE6CIZ/T ( +KE6CJA) 8 WC9M (+KC9DK,N9s EZC,NWF, 70,858 441 64AB 

Arkansas 1,120 35 16 D WB9PVW,KE0FT) VG1YX 218,892 1479 74 BC 

San Diego 
Michigan 106,128 533 88 D Quebec 

NBVV 68,310 283 69AB WB8BUQ 84,240 391 81 AB 
KBSEKX 2,880 52 24 AB W6UQF 70,350 489 75 AB NBFEH 54,270 228 81 AB Indiana VG2AWR 35,376 165 67 AB 
K5RO 47,944 481 52 BC KE6JQN/T 9,912 107 42 AB WDBS 8,526 116 29 AB W9MOK (AA9CG,op) VE2CUA 4,410 105 21 BC 

Louisiana WBJVA 864 39 SAC KDBLU 5,376 83 32 AB 27,328 151 61 AB Ontario 
W&CN 7,616 112 34 BA NBEA 52,216 226 61 AC W9NAA (W09M,op) 

NZ50 48,840 267 74 AB AB6NE 12,720 105 30 CB N8LMT 8,500 125 34 BA 5,560 86 31 AB VE3ZTH 18,816 119 48AB 
W5WMU 533,600 1458 145 AC AA6EE 3,864 46 21 CB KBBOWS/N 8,928 186 24 BB KB9IXT 1,598 40 17 AB VE30IL 4,264 79 28 AB 
N50CD 120,228 526 86 AC N6KI 75,296 362 52 cc KEBNH 7,344 102 36 BB K9LA 64,242 260 83 AC VE3RM 113,620 457 95 AC 
AA5FJ 69,980 636 55 BB K6NY 14,080 110 32 cc NBWOZ 2,420 55 22 BB N9XBM/T 17,302 211 41 BB VE3ST 1,512 27 18 AC 

N5SMO 13,696 214 32 BB KBCV 1,440 45 16 BB WD9ATU/T 2,970 55 27 BB VA3TA 15,308 178 43 BB 
AB5HD 26,052 167 39 CB San Francisco NBUWH 672 24 14 BB N9WPK 1,480 37 20 BB VA3WTO 11,036 178 31 BB 

Mississippi W6ESJ 13,944 166 42 BB K8DJR 43,320 361 60 BC N9WPJ 1,444 38 19 BB VE3FVW 2,000 50 20 BB 

N&YEU 32,480 203 40 CB NBWAK 3,266 71 23 BC AA9IX 572 22 13 BB VE3WDJ 1,792 56 16 BB 
KB51XI 23,644 206 29 AB K6JFY 7,424 64 29 cc NBAG 1,296 36 18 BC W9YSX 42,496 332 64 BC VE5ZDNE3 72 6 6BB 
W5NGB 3,542 65 23 AB N8AP 28,620 159 45 CA KB0C 11,270 115 49 BC VA3TT 115,440 780 74 BC 

ABSYG 17,850 132 51 AC San Joaquin Valley KBLJQ 15,232 112 34CA AD40S 336 14 6CB VE3HX 33,660 187 45 CB 

N5KKG 41,492 506 41 BB KJ6DL 55,188 283 63 AB AA8AV 76,792 330 58 CB W90EH (+WABJOC,WDBSDL) VE3WZ 8,520 71 30 CB 
N5XA 8,424 78 27 cc KC6CEX 58,440 453 60 AC AA8U (+K8MJZ,KB8ECG,KF8QE, 330,132 1009 122 D VE3FAL 5,712 68 21 CB 

Kl6PG 1,504 47 16 BB KG8CO) 407,430 1212 135 D VE3VFR 92,560 356 65 cc 
New Mexico KC6ESL 1,400 35 20 BB AABFF (+KBBIBS) Wisconsin VE3XO (+VA3DX,VE3a HQ,MV,WHE) 

KN5H 182 8 7AB W6DPD 340 17 10 BB 40,290 379 51 D N9NE 16,598 110 43 AA 429,748 1126 151 0 

KB5TTS/T 378 21 9BB KA6BIM 48,348 474 51 BC WBBG (+op) 21,400 164 50 D WA1UJU 41,540 208 67 AB Saskatchewan 
KB5TZJ 22,590 251 45 BC N6IFW 1,932 46 21 BC KABAMX (+ACBW) N9NUN/T 32,760 240 63 AB 
KB5UL 26,852 137 49 CB 4,368 84 26 D K90SH 12,560 117 40 AB VE5SF 2,278 50 17AB 

North Texas 
Sacramento Valley N8NJE (+NBMMF)2,622 57 23 D W9XT 201,600 677 112 AC VE5GC (+VE5MX) 

K6BPB 3,220 64 14 AB K9KR 17,100 160 45 AC 8,960 77 35 D 

wevx 66,518 340 79AB AA6EW 3,096 59 18 AB Ohio N91SN 40,284 373 54 BB Alberta 
N6ZZ 30,268 210 47 AB W1FEA 305,900 938 115 AC N8AXA 11,792 88 44 AA N9VSL/T 1,332 37 18 BB 
KY5N 12,312 101 38 AB K6VX 73,920 350 84 AC WABRJF 8,448 86 32 A A K9WTF 2,478 59 21 BC VE6LDX 5,760 96 30AB 

KS1G 22,496 267 37 AC N6RER 15,910 185 43 BB WABYRS 46,768 268 64 AB W9MSE 5,152 55 23 CA VE6JY 12,580 170 37 BC 
N5VAV 18,486 237 39 BB KC6DMQ 6,500 125 26 BB ND&L 27,572 162 61 AB KB9S 105,728 413 64 cc VE6SH 432 12 9CA 
N5YXO 1,554 37 21 BB N6RQE 31,540 415 38 BC NBKBF 19,780 153 46 AB N9EZ 3,864 42 23 cc VE6BMX 13,312 128 26CB 
KC5AJX/T 930 31 15 BB WA6VLS 392 14 7CA KBKR 12,648 133 34 AB W0AIH (K0s FVF,TG,KMIIO,W0UC, VE6EZ 4,576 52 22CB 

KC5ALW 13,104 91 36 CB KG6ME 29,920 187 40 cc WBUPH 10,268 83 34 AB ops) 401,920 1200 128 D VG6BF (VE6BF,op) 

W3DYA 2,200 25 22 CC NV&O(+opa) 76,672 534 64 D WBPBX 7,280 71 26 AB AA9BJ (+ops) 22,586 125 46 D 6,804 20 7CC 
AA5UO (+N5XVM) KGBLL 976 33 BAB British Columbia 

99,620 503 85 D 7 WBXY 88 6 4AB 0 
KR5N (+KB21NO, KC3SL,KC5s FJX, N9AG 181,888 632 116 AC VE7NF 19,890 151 45 AB 

FSS,HS,KJ5VN,N5NOT,N0IDR, Alaska WABRCN 48,950 337 55 AC Colorado VE7CFD 20,210 235 43 BB 
WA5MWD,WB5YRD,WA0UDZ) KL7Y 6,012 143 18 AC KBMR 30,840 176 60 AC KF0UR 14,820 168 43AB VE7XO 10,578 129 41 BC 

30,100 350 43 D KL7FAP 16 4 2BB NBFWA 35,400 354 50 BB W0RSR 10,919 76 44 AB VE7DVV 8,296 61 34 CB 

Oklahoma 
KEBKT 25,272 234 54 BB N0KV 38,500 221 70AC 

VE7RCN (VE7CYT,op) 

Arizona NSKOJ 16,020 178 45 BB KC0UH 20,900 190 55 BB 
1,776 34 12 D 

WD5CSK 6,930 99 35 AB W7KTY 14,784 336 44 AB KBBSHE 13,340 145 46 BB N5ZR 252 14 9BB Northwest Territories 
WM4Z 93,024 408 57 cc W4VZR 2,310 36 21 AB NBYPT/T 11,692 158 37 BB KM0Q 121,472 402 73 CB 

South Texas K6LL 242,148 902 102 AC WBKYZ 7,872 123 32 BB AC0S 7,952 71 28 CB XN9JA 144 12 6AB 

KG71Z 49,610 451 55 BB KABZPE 7,622 103 37 BB W7LHO 6,156 57 27 CB Checklogs 
WT5U 46,512 231 76AB WA7KLK 12,152 196 31 BB KABWOL 5,148 99 26 BB KeGAS (+KJ0G) 
KBSNFZ/N 60 70 3AB N7UJJ 4,860 90 27 BB KABTCJ/T 4,050 81 25 BB 39,530 232 67 D AC4QX, DL1DWT, DL3HTR, EA1FFC, 
Kl3L 20,424 159 46AC N7WAO/T 176 11 BBB WBKVU 2,100 50 21 BB EA3GOX, EA4BJD. EA4URE, EA5FIO, 

K5LZO 9,792 90 34 AC KC7FWM/N 40 5 4BB NBXLS 1,176 42 14 BB Iowa EA7ACM, FBKLY (F5s IRF,LOZ,ops), 
WA5IYX 5,766 93 31 BB W7YS 20,212 162 31 CB WDBPXF/N 702 39 9BB W0PPF 5,340 89 30 BC K1AR, KB7NHD/T, KF9YT, KX5U, LT3V 
KE4IPF/T 3,100 62 25 BB KX7J 7,072 68 26 CB NBOBZ/T 336 21 BBB WB0SNL 2,438 53 23 BC (LU3VAO,op), LW2EWK, LW7EMM, 
KBSUCQ 594 33 9BB NN7A 4,400 50 22 CB NBIGY/T 42 7 3BB W0JTC 624 13 12 CB NZ9M, SP5XMM, SP7VCA, VE3BR, 

NR5M 168,168 1078 78 BC NBDIW 36 6 3BB NE0P 396 11 9CB VK4IV, VK4UR, W2LRJ, W2UL, W7LQU, 
K5XI (KE5Fl,op) Eastern Washington WBSJU 13,104 156 42 BC NCIIP (+WAiia ETC,FLS,WDIIGVY, WBUE, WB1 HBB, WB4RUA, ZS5NK. 

149,732 913 82 BC K7FR 21,840 182 40 AA WBKKF 8,968 118 38 BC W00V) 343,720 915 130 D 
N5NMX 25,520 143 44 CB N7RWH 3,600 39 25 AA WBNPF 8,560 107 40 BC ~ 
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